
 

 

 

If you would like help to understand this document please call William Reed, Democratic Services 
Manager or  in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

City Executive Board 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 4 July 2012 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall, St Aldate's, Oxford 

 
For any further information please contact:  

William Reed, Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

City Executive Board 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair   
 
 Councillor Bob Price Corporate Governance and Strategic 

Partnerships 

 Councillor Ed Turner Finance and Efficiency 

 Councillor Colin Cook City Development 

 Councillor Van Coulter Leisure Services 

 Councillor Steve Curran Young People, Education and 
Community Development 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Parks and Sports 

 Councillor Scott Seamons Housing 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Crime and Community Safety 

 Councillor Val Smith Customer Services and 
Regeneration 

 Councillor John Tanner Cleaner, Greener Oxford 

 
 
The quorum for this meeting is three members.  Substitutes are not permitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 Board Members are asked to declare any disclosable prejudicial interests 
they may have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this under 
the new standards regime will be sent to members. 

 

 

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

 

 When the chair agrees, questions from the public for up to 15 minutes – 
these must be about the items for decision at the meeting (excluding the 
minutes) and must have been given to the Head of Law and Governance by 
9.30am two clear working days before the meeting (email 
executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk or telephone the person named as staff 
contact).  No supplementary questions or questioning will be permitted.  
Questions by the public will be taken as read and, when the Chair agrees, be 
responded to at the meeting. 

 

 

4 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 

 Scrutiny committee reports on these subjects may be submitted to this 
meeting:- 
 
� Treasury Management Performance 
� Provisional Budget Outturn 
� Corporate Performance 
� Fusion Leisure Contract 

 

 

5 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 

1 - 70 

 Lead Member: Councillor Cook  

 Report of the Head of City Development 
 

 

 This report seeks approval for the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary 
Draft Charging Schedule.  This is a first stage towards introducing a new 
system to secure funding from new development towards local infrastructure 
provision. 
 
The report asks the Board to approve the Preliminary Draft Schedule for 
consultation and to authorise the Head of City Development to make 
necessary editorial corrections to the document before publication. 

 



 

 

6 PERIODIC REPORTING - FINANCE - YEAR END 2011/12 

 

71 - 94 

 Lead Member: Councillor Turner  

 Report of the Executive Director Organisational Development and Corporate 
Services 
 

 

 This report presents the financial outturn for the year ending 31st March 2012.  
It recommends the Board to:- 
 
� Note the financial outturn for 2011-12 of £25.3 million which is £0.5 

million favourable to the approved budget for 2011/12; 
 
� Approve the transfer of the £0.5m surplus to Earmarked Reserve for 

funding Capital; 
 
� Approve transfers to the General Fund and HRA Working Balances of 

£0.8 million and £0.6 million respectively; 
 
� Approve the carry forward requests as detailed in Appendix B to the 

report. 

 

 

7 PERIODIC REPORTING - PERFORMANCE 2011/12 

 

95 - 108 

 Lead Member: Councillor Price  

 Report of the Head of Business Improvement 
 

 

 This report provides the Board with outturn details for Corporate Plan 
performance targets for 2011/12 along with a wider perspective on 
performance achievements within the context of the Council’s Performance 
Improvement Framework. 
 
The report recommends the Board to note progress and improvement made 
against targets. 

 

 

8 PERIODIC REPORTING - RISK 2011/12 

 

109 - 116 

 Lead Member: Councillor Price, Turner  

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

 

 This report asks the Board to note details on both corporate and service risks 
as at the end of quarter 4, 31st March 2012. 

 

 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 

 

117 - 134 

 Lead Member: Councillor Turner  

 Report of the Head of Finance  



 

 This report sets out the Council’s treasury management activity and 
performance for 2011/2012. It also sets out a proposed revision to the 
Treasury Investment Strategy for 2012/2013 -2015/2016 which will be 
recommended to Council in July. 
 
The Board is being recommended to:-  
 
� Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2011/2012, as set 

out in sections 1 – 48 of the report; 
 
� Recommend to Council changes to the Treasury Investment Strategy 

as referred to in sections 49 – 54 of the report. 

 

 

10 ELECTRICAL MATERIALS - AWARD OF  CONTRACT 

 

135 - 140 

 Lead Member: Councillor Turner  

 Report of the Head of Business Improvement 
 

 

 This report recommends the Board to appoint a supplier for the provision of 
electrical materials and to award a contract to a particular company. 

 

 

11 INTRODUCTION OF ALTERNATIVELY FUELLED VEHICLES TO 

THE COUNCIL FLEET 

 

141 - 148 

 Lead Member: Councillor Turner  

 Report of the Head of Direct Services 
 

 

 This report, in essence, seeks approval to add more electric vehicles to the 
Council’s existing fleet.  The Board is being recommended to:- 
 
� Approve the use of more electrically driven vehicles in the council’s 

vehicle fleet, where viable and cost effective; 
 
� Recommend to Council for inclusion of the additional budget in the 

Council’s capital programme highlighted in paragraph 9, funded from 
the savings in running expenses over the life of the asset (as shown 
in Table 3, Paragraph 22) as part of the spend to save initiative. 

 

 

12 OXFORD CYCLE CITY PLAN 

 

149 - 186 

 Lead Member: Councillor Cook  

 Report of the Head of City Development 
 

 

 This report asks the Board to endorse the Oxford City Cycle Plan. It also 
recommends the Board to:- 
 
� Authorise the Head of City Development, in consultation with the 

Board Member, to allocate capital and revenue funding for Oxford 
Cycle City to schemes and initiatives that align with the Oxford Cycle 
City Plan; 

 



 

 
� Authorise the Head of City Development, in consultation with the 

Board Member, to make changes to the Oxford Cycle City Plan as 
and when appropriate, in response to ongoing dialogue with 
stakeholders. 

 

13 HARCOURT HOUSE, MARSTON ROAD - DISPOSAL 

 

187 - 194 

 Lead Member – Councillor Turner 
 
Report of the Head of Corporate Property 
 
This report seeks authority to enter into a sale of the Council’s freehold 
interest, subject to the existing leases in Harcourt House, Marston Road.  
The report also proposes that the Council takes a lease of a site owned by 
the purchaser and located on Marston Road, to provide car parking on a 
temporary basis to support the development of St Clement’s car park.  
 
There is a not for publication annex to this report. 

 

 

14 FUTURE ITEMS 

 

 

 This item is included on the agenda to give members the opportunity to raise 
issues on the Forward Plan or update the Board about future agenda items. 

 

 

15 MINUTES 

 

195 - 208 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 4th and 23rd April 2012 

 

 

 

16 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 

 

 If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part 
of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 

 PART TWO 
 

MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 

 

 



 

17 HARCOURT HOUSE, MARSTON ROAD - DISPOSAL 

 

209 - 210 

 Not for publication annex to the report at agenda item13. 
 
(Not for publication – Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A Local Government Act 
1972 – information about someone’s finances or business.  The public 
interest in maintaining the exemption is in order not to compromise 
land/property disposal.) 

 

 



 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial position of you, your 
relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association more than it would affect the majority of 
other people in the ward(s) to which the matter relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
[...]
ummer 
2013 
Milestone Date: 
Adoption of CIL by 
Spring 2013. 

      

68



 

 
 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 13 

 

         
 
  
To:  Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 City Executive Board       
 
Date: 25th June 2012 
 4th July 2012           
 
Report of:  Head of Finance 
 
Title of Report:  FINANCIAL OUT-TURN FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2012 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   To present the financial outurn for the year ending 31st March 

2012.  
          
Key decision?  No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner 
 
Policy Framework:  Budget 
 
Recommendation(s):    Value and Performance Scutiny Comiitee should : 
  
 Consider the report and make any recommendations to CEB 
  
 The City Executive Board is recommended to: 
 
 1)Note the financial outurn for 2011-12 of £25.3 million which is 

£0.5 million favourable to the approved budget for 2011/12. 
 
 2)Approve the transfer of the £0.5m surplus to Earmarked Reserve 

for funding Capital as set out in paragraph 7 
 
 3) Approve transfers to the General Fund and HRA Working 

Balances of £0.8 million and £0.6 million respectively.  These 
being in line with the budget 

 
 4)Approve the  carry forward requests as detailed in Appendix B 
 
 5) To note the payment of the partnership payment in the sum of 

£416 per fte staff subject to the terms of the agreement as 
referred to in paragraph 37 

   

 
 

Agenda Item 6

71



Page 2 of 13 

 
Appendix A -  Earmarked Reserves 
Appendix  B   - Carry forward requests 2011-12 
Appendix C - Housing Revenue Account  
Appendix D   - Capital Programme 2011-12  
 

72



Page 3 of 13 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The report shows that: 

 
1. The provisional outturn for the General Fund as at the 31st March 2012 is £25.294 

million. This is £0.5m favourable to the 2011-12 approved budget after transfers to 
and from reserves and a budgeted transfer to the working balance of £0.816 
million.  

[...]
 early stages of the 
contract set up to ensure complete 
understanding of the Councils 
requirements. 

  
 
10. Climate Change/Environmental Impact 
 
10.1  Eyre and Elliston is located locally, minimising the transport impact on 

the environment. 
 
11. Equalities Impact 
 
11.1 Eyre and Elliston comply with the Councils living wage policy. 
 
11.2 There are no further equalities implications. 
 
 
 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Name:     Nicky Atkin 
Job title:  Commercial Manager 
                Business Improvement and Technology 
Tel:          01865 252778    e-mail:  natkin@oxford.gov.uk 
 

List of background papers:  
Version number: 
 

139



140

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 

                                                                             
 
To:  City Executive Board   
 
Date: 4 July 2012            

 
Report of:   Head of Direct Services 
 
Title of Report:   EXTENSION OF ALTERNATIVELY FUELLED 

VEHICLES TO THE COUNCIL FLEET   
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   To seek approval to add more electric vehicles to 

the Council’s existing fleet 
          
Key decision?  No 
 
Executive lead member:  Councillor John Tanner 
 
Policy Framework:  Cleaner Greener Oxford 
 
Recommendation(s):  The City Executive Board is recommended to:- 
 

1.  Approve the use of more electrically driven vehicles in the council’s 
vehicle fleet, where viable and cost effective 

 
2.  Approve the use of more electrically driven vehicles in the council’s 

vehicle fleet, where viable and cost effective. 
 
3. Recommend to Council for inclusion of the additional budget in the 

Council’s capital programme highlighted in paragraph 9, funded from the 
savings in running expenses over the life of the asset (as shown in Table 
3, Paragraph 22) as part of the spend to save initiative. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 11

141



 2

Background 
 

1. Oxford City Council has an accomplished history of
[...]
Procurement Service framework agreement for vehicle 

purchase 
 
Available upon request from the author 

 
Version number: 9 

148



 

 
 

                                                                            
 
To:  City Executive Board     
 
Date: 4th July 2012             

 
Report of:  Head of City Development 
 
Title of Report:  Oxford Cycle City Plan 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To seek endorsement of the Oxford Cycle City Plan 
          
Key decision?  No 
 
Executive lead member:  Councillor Colin Cook 
 
Policy Framework:  Oxford Core Strategy 2026 
     Oxford Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
Recommendation(s):   The City Executive Board is asked to 
 
(1) Endorse the Oxford Cycle City Plan attached as Appendix 1; 
 
(2) Authorise the Head of City Development, in consultation with the Board 
Member, to allocate capital and revenue funding for Oxford Cycle City to 
schemes and initiatives that align with the Oxford Cycle City Plan; and 
 
(3) Authorise the Head of City Development, in consultation with the Board 
Member, to make changes to the Oxford Cycle City Plan as and when 
appropriate, in response to ongoing dialogue with stakeholders. 
 

 
Appendices 
(1)  Oxford Cycle City Plan 
(2)  Risk register 
(3)  Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Background 
 
1. In February 2012, CEB endorsed a report titled ‘Oxford Cycle City’ which 

sought to 
 

� Establish a stakeholder working group tasked with progressing 
Oxford Cycle City; 

 

Agenda Item 12

149



� Identify an integrated package of cycle improvement and 
promotional measures, and 

� Identify the means of delivering some of these measures over a 4 
year period, with early wins and longer-term goals. 

 
2. Since then, two stakeholder meetings have been held on 22nd February 

2012 and 26th March 2012 respectively, to explore how the Oxford Cycle 
City project could best achieve its objectives. The stakeholder group was 
briefed with suggesting ways of 
[...]
not agreed because there had been 
insufficient time to consider and respond to this recommendation 
but to record that once the Council’s educational attainment work 
was more fully formed a target would be appropriate 

 
(s) Recommendation 19 - not agreed because there had been 

insufficient time to consider and respond to this recommendation 
 
 
107. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - CHANGES TO 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended). 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Approve the appointment of the Head of Law and Governance as the 
Council’s Senior Responsible Officer for the purposes of the regulation of 
investigatory powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act; 

 
(2) Authorise the Head of Law and Governance to appoint a co-ordinating 

officer for the purposes of the regulation of investigatory powers under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act; 

 
(3) Note the Council’s amended Regulation of Investigatory Powers policy 

document as set out in the Appendix to the report. 
 
 
108. FUTURE ITEMS 
 
Nothing was raised under this item. 
 
 
109. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 
110. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
Resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the items in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance with the 
provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of business transacted by the Board after passing the resolution 
contained in minute 110 
 

202



 

The Board received and noted the contents of not for publication appendix to the 
report on the letting of Ramsay House, 10 St Ebbe’s Street (minute 111 refers). It 
agreed to the letting of the premises to Natural Motion Limited. 
 
 
111. RAMSAY HOUSE, ST EBBE'S STREET - LETTING 
 
Resolved to note the contents of the not for publication appendix to the report on the 
letting of Ramsay House, 10 St Ebbe’s Street (minute 104 refers) and to agree to 
the letting of the premises to Natural Motion Limited. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm 

203



204

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 

Monday 23 April 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price (Leader), Turner (Deputy 
Leader), Cook, Coulter, Lygo, Smith and Tanner. 
 
 
112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

None received. 
 
 
113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were received 
 
 
114. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

There were no public questions. 
 
 
115. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

There were no Scrutiny Committee reports 
 
 
116. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) concerning the updated Risk Management Strategy. 
 

Resolved to approve the Risk Management Strategy as presented, with 
the following amendments:- 
 

(1) There would be a fully worked out embedded training programme; 
 
(2) The training programme would be reported to Audit and Governance 

Committee annually. 
 
 
117. COUNCIL-WIDE PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS - PROCESS FOR IN-

YEAR AMENDMENTS 
 
The Head of Corporate Assets submitted a report (previously circulated, 

now appended). 
 

It was resolved to:- 
 
 1. Note and welcome the report and the proposals for capital spending 

on General Fund and Housing property improvements for 2012/13; 
 

205



 

 2. Grant project approval to the capital programme spend on 
 corporate priorities as outlined in the report for General Fund and 
 Housing properties, subject to the Head of Finance confirming that 
 funding is available for these proposals; 

 
3. Approve the methodology proposed for in-year amendments to  the 

agreed programme as outlined in the report, whereby the Head  of 
Corporate Assets, following consultation with other Heads of Service 
as appropriate to the property concerned, will then consult with the 
Head of Finance and the Executive Member for Finance, Corporate 
Assets and Strategic Planning or the Executive Member  for Housing 
Needs (as appropriate to the properties concerned and as necessary 
and appropriate to meet the requirements of the Council’s Constitution 
and Financial Regulations) in order to seek approval to the 
amendments prior to implementation.  Amendments will then be 
incorporated into the revised capital programme reported to City 
Executive Board as part of the regular quarterly financial monitoring 
report; 

 
 4. Note the paragraphs relating to the replacement of the comfort cooling 

system at Ramsay House (paragraphs 10 and 11) and support the 
principle of this work being funded partly from the budget now no 
longer required for 1, Floyds Row (vired to this project under delegated 
authority by the Head of Finance) and partly from the capital 
programme as shown in Appendix 3; 

 
 
 
118. FLOYDS ROW - LEASE RENEWAL 
 

The Head of Corporate Assets submitted a report (previously circulated, 
now appended). 
 

Members of City Executive Board thanked officers for their hard work and 
diligence in this matter. 
 

Resolved to approve the lease renewal as detailed in the report and 
appendix, (and otherwise on terms and conditions to be approved by the Head of 
Corporate Assets). 
 
 
119. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
 Resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in 
accordance with the provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in 
specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 

206



 

Summary of business transacted by the Board after passing the resolution 
contained in minute 119 
 
The Board received and noted the contents of not for publication appendix to the 
reports at item 7 (minute 118 refers). 
 
 
120. FLOYD'S ROW - LEASE RENEWAL 
 

City Executive Board approved the terms of the lease of the Government 
Buildings, Floyds Row, St Aldate’s as described in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and ended at 4.45 pm 

207



208

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

209

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted



210

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Community Infrastructure Levy
	6 Periodic Reporting - Finance - Year End 2011/12
	Finance Outturn A
	Finance Outturn B
	Finance Outturn C
	Finance Outturn D

	7 Periodic Reporting - Performance 2011/12
	8 Periodic Reporting - Risk 2011/12
	Risk report A and B

	9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2011/12
	TM report A

	10 Electrical Materials - Award of  Contract
	11 Introduction of Alternatively Fuelled Vehicles to the Council Fleet
	12 Oxford Cycle City Plan
	13 Harcourt House, Marston Road - Disposal
	15 Minutes
	23 April minute

	17 Harcourt House, Marston Road - Disposal



Minutes of the meeting

City Executive Board
Wednesday 4 July 2012
Councillors Present: Councillors Price (Leader), Turner (Deputy Leader), Cook, Coulter, Curran, Lygo, Seamons, Sinclair, Smith and Tanner.
<AI1>
1. Apologies for Absence
None 
</AI1>
<AI2>
2. Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were received.
</AI2>
<AI3>
3. Public Questions
One question with answer, as follows, was distributed at the start of the meeting:-

Question from Mr Mark Pitt:-

“The cycle plan before the CEB for approval (Item 12) is a very welcome initiative to make better use of cycle routes in the city.

 

I am however very concerned that there is no recognition, or allowance for, preservation or improvement of the last remaining green lanes in the city, particularly in the Conservation Areas of Headington Hill (Cuckoo Lane) and Old Headington (Stoke Place, Cuckoo Lane) and their associated greenery.

 

What assurances can the CEB give that everything possible will be done to preserve and enhance their green characters, preserve the last green lanes in the NE Area (Cuckoo Lane, Stoke Place) by, where necessary, sensitive surfacing, and avoidance of brash urban and visually insensitive signage?

 

Can you give an assurance that Conservation Groups, Officers and residents will be extensively consulted before any changes are made?”

Answer from the Board Member, City Development:-

“The Oxford Cycle City Plan provides a list of cycle schemes and initiatives that the City Council wishes to take forward, together with a framework for prioritising schemes within financial constraints. It is not a detailed implementation plan.  Schemes taken forward will be subject to such a level of public consultation as resources allow, and appropriate to the works involved, in accordance with the City Council’s commitment to public engagement.
  
As the Cycle Plan is not a detailed implementation plan, it does not explicitly consider the environmental constraints and opportunities that may arise for some schemes.  However the Council will be mindful of such matters, taking into account the views of local people, in determining (or recommending) scheme details and materials. 

There are currently no proposals for changes to be made to Cuckoo Lane or Stoke Place as part of the Oxford Cycle City Plan.  Changes are proposed to Stoke Place as part of implementing the Barton Area Action Plan, hence will be considered separately, within the context of the Old Headington Conservation Area Appraisal."


</AI3>
<AI4>
4. Scrutiny Committee Reports
Two Scrutiny reports were circulated, on minute items 6 and 9.  They are referred to in those minutes.
</AI4>
<AI5>
5. Community Infrastructure Levy
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved:-

(1) To approve the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule for consultation and to record that that consultation should be as full as possible including at least the means set out in the first paragraph 24 of the report;

(2)
To authorise the Head of City Development to make any necessary editorial corrections to the document before consultation commenced.
</AI5>
<AI6>
6. Periodic Reporting - Finance - Year End 2011/12
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).  The Chair of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) containing scrutiny comments on the periodic report.

Resolved to:-

(1) Note the financial outturn for 2011-12 of £25.3 million which was £0.5 million favourable compared to the approved budget for 2011/12;
(2) Approve the transfer of the £0.5m surplus to Earmarked Reserve for funding Capital subject to further discussion in the Autumn in the context of the review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy;
(3) Approve transfers to the General Fund and HRA Working Balances of £0.8 million and £0.6 million respectively;
(4) Approve the carry forward requests as detailed in Appendix B to the report;

(5) Note partnership payments to staff as detailed in paragraphs 37-40 of the report;

(6) To note advice given by the Executive Director, Organisational Development and Corporate Services on recruitment (paragraph 7 of the Scrutiny report refers) and to ask Executive Directors to consider the effects of delays in recruitment on services and plans in terms of planning work programme delivery.
</AI6>
<AI7>
7. Periodic Reporting - Performance 2011/12
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).  Councillor Fooks addressed the meeting.

Resolved:-

(1) To note progress made against the Corporate Plan targets for 2011/12   and performance improvements made as a result of the Council’s commitment to deliver efficient and effective services;

(2) To ask that on CD002 (Council as business friendly) officers should explore seeking responses not only from the top 20 employees but from small and medium size employers also;

(3) On HCOO2 (Holiday activity programme) to ask the Executive Director, City Services to let all members have details of Summer activities for young people in their Wards;

(4) To express the Board’s appreciation for the achievements under:-

(a) households in temporary accommodation – paragraph 4.2 (Housing and Communities) refers;

(b) office footprint reduction paragraph 4.2 ((Corporate Assets) refers;

(c) sickness absence reduction – paragraph 4.2 (People and Equalities) refers.
</AI7>
<AI8>
8. Periodic Reporting - Risk 2011/12
The Head of Finance submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved to note the contents of the report.
</AI8>
<AI9>
9. Treasury Management Annual Report 2011/12
The Executive Director, Organisational Development and Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).   The Chair of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) containing scrutiny comments on the Treasury Management report.

Resolved:-

(1) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2011/12 as set out in sections 1 - 48 of the report;

(2) RECOMMEND Council to agree the changes to the Treasury Investment Strategy as referred to in sections 49-51 of the report;

(3) To keep under review the effects of right to buy on the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan and to ask the Executive Director, Organisational Development and Corporate Services to report in the Autumn in the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy review on the effects on the HRA Business Plan of right to buy take-up.

</AI9>
<AI10>
10. Electrical Materials - Award of  Contract
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved to appoint a supplier for the provision of electrical materials and to award a contract for the supply of such materials for the period 1 August 2012 – 31 December 2015 to Eyre and Elliston Ltd.

</AI10>
<AI11>
11. Introduction of Alternatively Fuelled Vehicles to the Council Fleet
The Head of Direct Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).

Resolved to:-

(1) Approve the use of more electrically driven vehicles in the council’s vehicle fleet, where viable and cost effective;

(2) RECOMMEND Council to include the additional budget highlighted in paragraph 9 in the Council’s capital programme, funded from the savings in running expenses over the life of the asset (as shown in Table 3 of the report) as part of the spend to save initiative.
</AI11>
<AI12>
12. Oxford Cycle City Plan
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended).  Councillor Jones addressed the meeting.

Resolved:-

(1)  To authorise the Head of City Development in consultation with the Board Member, City Development:- 

(a)  To allocate capital and revenue funding for Oxford Cycle City to schemes and initiatives that align with the Oxford Cycle City Plan;

(b) To make changes to the Oxford Cycle City Plan as and when appropriate, in response to ongoing dialogue with stakeholders;

(2)  To thank Matthew Bates (City Development) for his work on the Plan.
</AI12>
<AI13>
13. Harcourt House, Marston Road - Disposal
This report was withdrawn by the Leader for further work to be done on it and for submission then to single member decision later in the month.
</AI13>
<AI14>
14. Future Items
Nothing was raised under this item.
</AI14>
<AI15>
15. Minutes
The minutes of the meetings held on 4th and 23rd April 2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
</AI15>
<AI16>
16. Matters Exempt from Publication
Resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the items in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance with the provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

Summary of business transacted by the Board after passing the resolution contained in minute 16

The Board noted that the not for publication appendix to the report at minute had been withdrawn.

</AI16>
<AI17>
17. Harcourt House, Marston Road - Disposal
This not for publication appendix to the report at minute 13 was withdrawn by the Leader for further work to be done on it and for submission then to single member decision later in the month.

</AI17>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.53 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
18. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
19. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


